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Certified nurseries in the South 
African Citrus Improvement Scheme 

(CIS) 
 

Michael Nell, Jacolene Meyer and Paul Fourie 
Citrus Research International (CRI) 

 

Nurseries participating in the Citrus Improvement 
Scheme are audited twice annually and star-
grading given based on the nursery’s final audit 
score. Five-star graded nurseries are audited 
once annually. For a more detailed description of 
the star-grading system, please read Cutting 
Edge 334. 
https://www.citrusres.com/cuttingEdge334 
 
The newest list of certified nurseries and their 
star-grading, based on the May-June 2023 audit, 
is appended to this Cutting Edge and can be 
downloaded at 
https://www.citrusres.com/certifiedNurseries 
 
Changes from the previous nursery list include 
the following: 
 

• Cape Grow in Kraaifontein no longer 

participates in the CIS nursery 

certification scheme but will continue to 

make trees made from CIS certified 

propagation material  

• Gamtoos Kwekery in Patensie is no 

longer certified 

• HJ Joubert Kwekery in Montagu no 

longer participates in the CIS nursery 

certification scheme but will continue to 

make trees made from CIS certified 

propagation material 

https://zaf01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.citrusres.com%2FcuttingEdge334&data=05%7C01%7Cmichael%40cri.co.za%7Cfb91dbfa85894a40970208daff9c7ea4%7Cb12975a1b66c4beb9afc5edc8ee352c6%7C0%7C0%7C638103344848501086%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GJ4KuJyIZlLMoNfUTfImAVv5L8ff6thYpgKUiyG8XYQ%3D&reserved=0
https://www.citrusres.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/Nurseries-2023-May-2023-audit_2023-07-20.pdf
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Gesertifiseerde kwekerye in die Suid-
Afrikaanse Sitrusverbeteringskema 

(SVS) 
 

Michael Nell, Jacolene Meyer en Paul Fourie 
Citrus Research international (CRI) 

 

 

Kwekerye wat aan die Sitrusverbeteringskema 
deelneem, word twee maal per jaar geoudit en ‘n 
ster-gradering gegee op grond van die kwekery se 
finale ouditpunt. Vyfster-gegradeerde kwekerye 
word een maal per jaar geoudit. Vir 'n meer 
gedetailleerde beskrywing van die ster-
graderingstelsel, lees asseblief Snykant 334. 
https://www.citrusres.com/cuttingEdge334 
 
Die nuutste lys van gesertifiseerde kwekerye en hul 
ster-gradering, gebaseer op die Mei-Junie 2023 
oudit, is by hierdie Snykant aangeheg en kan 
afgelaai word by 
https://www.citrusres.com/certifiedNurseries 
 
Veranderinge vanaf die vorige kwekery-lys sluit die 
volgende in: 
 

• Cape Grow in Kraaifontein neem nie meer 

deel aan die SVS-

kwekerysertifiseringskema nie, maar sal 

voortgaan om bome van SVS-

gesertifiseerde plantmateriaal te maak 

• Gamtoos Kwekery in Patensie is nie meer 

gesertifiseer nie 

• HJ Joubert Kwekery in Montagu neem nie 

meer deel aan die SVS-

kwekerysertifiseringskema nie, maar sal 

voortgaan om bome van  SVS-

gesertifiseerde voortplantingsmateriaal te 

maak 

 

https://www.citrusres.com/cuttingEdge334
http://www.citrusres.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/Nurseries-2023-May-2023-audit_2023-07-20.pdf


Nursery Star-grading Town Contact Cell phone E-mail

Apapanzi Kwekery KIRKWOOD

Nellis Meiring

Marina Meiring

CJ Meiring

Annelize Baker

082 550 6210

082 575 9060

084 951 9612

082 891 8564

marina@meiringgroup.co.za

cj@meiringgroup.co.za

annelize@meiringgroup.co.za

Attwell Citrus Nursery KIRKWOOD
Vaughan Attwell

Wayne Attwell

082 820 7060

072 463 7118
karen@attwellcitrus.co.za 

BF Joubert Kwekery KIRKWOOD
Francois Joubert                         

Frans Joubert

Janke Tibshraeny

084 951 1922                    

071 237 5239

084 513 7080

bfjkweek@srvalley.co.za

Fjoubert163@gmail.com

kwekery@joubertsitrus.co.za

Lafranette Kwekery KIRKWOOD Francois Nel 082 412 1739 conel@srvalley.co.za

Mistkraal Nursery KIRKWOOD Tyna Ferreira 082 789 5150
beans@srvalley.co.za 

ops@farmereddie.co.za

Moorland Seedlings JEFFREY'S BAY
Rian Moore                                 

Ri-Ellen Kemp                             

Armand de Lange

082 460 3139

083 281 3213                    

082 653 6953

rian@moorland.co.za

ri-ellen@moorland.co.za

info@moorland.co.za

Paksaam Kwekery PATENSIE
Adri Ferreira

Ilse Klopper

082 923 4412

082 926 8086

adrif@patensiecitrus.co.za 

ilsek@patensiecitrus.co.za

Tweeling Kwekery KIRKWOOD
Jan Potgieter Jnr

Simon Garikai

083 449 3112

073 971 0919

jan@srvalley.co.za

tweeling@srvalley.co.za

Waterfall Nursery ADELAIDE Rudy van der Meulen 082 695 3433 rudyvdmeulen@gmail.com

Du Roi Nursery LETSITELE
JJ Pelser

Anne-Helene Meyer

Mariska Benn

073 624 9364

082 398 1287

072 475 5568

jj@duroi.co.za

a.meyer@duroi.co.za

mariska@duroi.co.za

Groep 91 Kwekery LETSITELE Jaco Lindeque 084 802 4708 jaco@groep91.co.za

Henley Nursery LETSITELE André Swanepoel 084 513 8649 productionmanager@bigday.co.za

Hoedspruit Kwekery HOEDSPRUIT Lafras Tremper 083 652 2167
tremper@hdsnursery.com

cora@hdsnursery.com

Letsitele Kwekery LETSITELE
Barend Vorster

Elzanne Engelbrecht

083 259 5590

074 472 2919

barend@mahela.co.za

elzanne@mahela.co.za

Nouvelle la Cotte Kwekery LETSITELE
Jean-Henri Render

Elmarie Vermaak 

083 253 1586

082 5505 864

produksie@nouvellelacotte.co.za 

elmarie@nouvellelacotte.co.za

Parma Kwekery HOEDSPRUIT Albert Horn 079 499 6943 parma@global.co.za

Rietvlei Kwekery TZANEEN Lucas McLean 083 630 3236 rietvlei@global.co.za

Du Roi Halls Nursery NELSPRUIT
Arve Grindstad

Kobus Eloff

Yvonne Vermaak

071 411 0131

082 858 8775

arve@duroihalls.co.za

kobus@duroihalls.co.za

info@duroihalls.co.za

Esselen Kwekery MALALANE Louis Esselen 078 803 7010 esselenkwekery@gmail.com

Komati Fruit Nurseries MALALANE
Milanie van der Merwe

Katie Luies

082 418 7693

082 462 4125

milanie@riversidefarm.co.za

katie@komatigroup.co.za

Casmar Kwekery MOOINOOI Neville Wenhold 082 881 4189
casmarnursery@absamail.co.za 

admin@casmarnursery.com

Heuers Wholesale Nursery BRITS David Seewald 082 887 4269 david@heuers.co.za

Witkrans Kwekery BOSHOEK
Linda Grobler

Abrie Grobler

Christiaan Grobler

082 414 4739

082 458 9026

064 617 7336

witkrans1@mweb.co.za

             SOUTH AFRICAN CITRUS IMPROVEMENT SCHEME: CERTIFIED NURSERIES (JUL 2023)   

NORTH WEST

CBS PRESENT but GREENING FREE

CBS PRESENT & GREENING PRESENT

EASTERN CAPE

LIMPOPO

MPUMALANGA

NB!!!  Please note that according to the Agricultural Pest Act (Act No. 36 of 1983), movement of propagation material (trees and budwood) of citrus and/or related 

plants is prohibited from Citrus Black Spot (CBS) and Citrus Greening infected districts to districts free from these diseases.

Nurseries should advise their clients to adhere to these control measures, as they are in place to prevent the spread of CBS and Citrus Greening.   The maps and  tables 

illustrating where citrus plants can be moved legally within South Africa were described in Cutting  Edge 162 and 170, available on the CRI website: www.cri.co.za.  For 

more information contact the CIS at telephone 041-992 5366 or email cis@cri.co.za
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Oranjerivier Sitrus Kwekery KAKAMAS Blom Rossouw 083 306 0622 oskwekery@gmail.com

Augsburg Kwekery CLANWILLIAM
Alta Laing

Roy Laing

079 527 0316

082 952 8127

admin@augsburgnursery.co.za

roy.laing@icloud.com

Cederberg Tree Nursery CITRUSDAL
Patricia Willemse        

Annemari van der Merwe

076 622 7007

072 564 9942

trish@cederbergtreenursery.co.za

annemari@ctnursery.co.za

Groot Patrysvlei Kwekery CLANWILLIAM EP van Niekerk 082 456 0135 epvn@capespanfarms.co.za

Parma Kwekery (Lutzville) LUTZVILLE Boetie en Analéne Mouton
082 896 5066

083 234 2372
parma@namaquanet.co.za

Stargrow Kwekery CITRUSDAL

Michiel Prins

Andries van der Westhuizen

Gert Visser

082 565 6951

082 873 3336

082 563 0795

michiel@stargrow.co.za

andries@stargrow.co.za

gert@stargrow.co.za

Tulbagh Kwekery TULBAGH Bredell Roux 082 214 2520 admin@tulbaghnursery.co.za

West Coast Fruit Tree Nursery YZERFONTEIN
Neels van Rooyen               

Helgard Smit

082 774 5741

084 524 7417

vanrooyen15@yahoo.com

helgardsmit@outlook.com

Dodhill Nursery CHEGUTU
Pete Breitenstein

Gary Breitenstein

+263 77 222 1046

+263 77 642 3522

dodhill@iwayafrica.co.zw

gary@dodhill.com

* Provisionally certified NEW nursery

WESTERN CAPE

CBS FREE & GREENING FREE

NORTHERN CAPE

ZIMBABWE
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